

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 21-9593

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. HECTOR H. BALDERAS, Attorney General
and the NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT,
Petitioners,

v.

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Action
by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL RESPONDENTS

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General

MARIAN L. ZOBLER
General Counsel

JUSTIN D. HEMINGER
Attorney
Environment and Natural Resources
Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-5442
justin.heminger@usdoj.gov

ANDREW P. AVERBACH
Solicitor
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20852
(301) 415-1956
andrew.averbach@nrc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES xiii

GLOSSARY.....xiv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

I. Statutory and regulatory background4

II. Factual Background.....5

 A. The license application.....6

 B. NRC’s safety and environmental evaluations and
 issuance of the license.6

III. Procedural background10

 A. Proceedings before the Commission10

 B. Proceedings in the courts of appeals 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT13

STANDARD OF REVIEW15

ARGUMENT16

I. This Court lacks jurisdiction over the Petition for Review.16

- A. New Mexico lacks Article III standing.16
- B. New Mexico is not a “party aggrieved” under the Hobbs Act.18
- II. The Atomic Energy Act authorizes NRC to issue a materials license to ISP.22
 - A. The Act unambiguously grants NRC authority to issue licenses to private parties to possess nuclear material.22
 - B. Even if the AEA were ambiguous, the Commission’s interpretation is reasonable and entitled to deference.28
 - C. The ISP facility is not subject to, and does not contravene, the NWPA.31
 - 1. The facility is not a *de facto* repository.31
 - 2. The agency has not authorized the storage of DOE-titled fuel.34
- III. NRC complied with applicable law in issuing the license.37
 - A. The agency’s process complied with its own regulations and with NEPA.37
 - B. The agency reasonably assessed the purpose and need for the facility in light of uncertainty concerning repository availability.38
 - C. The agency properly considered the impacts of transportation to and from the facility.42
 - 1. The agency did not segment its analysis of transportation.42
 - 2. NRC has not imposed unfunded mandates on New Mexico.44

3.	The agency properly considered site-specific transportation impacts.....	47
D.	NRC properly considered the potential impacts of accidents of all forms but need not evaluate risks, such as terrorist attacks, attributable to superseding causes.	49
E.	NRC consulted with New Mexico and did not disregard its input during the site selection process.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska v. FERC,
980 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....19

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001)43

Audubon Society of Greater Denver v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
908 F.3d 59 (10th Cir. 2018)42

Baker v. USD 229 Blue Valley,
979 F.3d 866 (10th Cir. 2019)16, 17

Balderas v. NRC,
No. 1:21-cv-00284-JB-JFR (D.N.M. Mar. 21, 2021).....12

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC,
462 U.S. 87 (1983).....16

BioDiversity Conservation Alliance v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
608 F.3d 709 (10th Cir. 2010) 39

Bullcreek v. NRC,
359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 4, 21, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 28-29

City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013).....29

City of Dallas, Tex. v. Hall,
562 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2009)50

Colorado Wild v. U.S. Forest Service,
435 F.3d 1204 (5th Cir. 2013)15

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985).....3

Leedom v. Kyne,
358 U.S. 184 (1958).....20

Louisiana Wildlife Fed’n, Inc. v. York,
761 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1985).....41

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....16

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....27

In re Mallo,
774 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2014).....22

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923).....17

Massachusetts v. NRC,
924 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....16

Merchants Fast Motor Lines v. ICC,
5 F.3d 911 (5th Cir. 1993).....20

Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy,
460 U.S. 766 (1983).....49, 50

Neb. State Legis. Bd., United Transp. Union v. Slater,
245 F.3d 656 (8th Cir. 2001).....21

New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Protection v. NRC,
561 F.3d 132 (3rd Cir. 2009).....49, 50, 52

New York v. NRC,
681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....32

New York v. NRC,
824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....9, 33, 40, 47, 51, 52

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....46

NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union,
484 U.S. 112 (1987).....23

N. Laramie Range Alliance v. FERC,
733 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 2013).....16

NRDC v. NRC,
823 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....19

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n,
461 U.S. 190 (1983).....23, 27

Pac. Mar. Ass'n v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.,
827 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2016).....20

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....46

Reyblatt v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n,
105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....43

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC,
449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006).....50

Shrimpers & Fishermen of the RGV v. TCEQ,
968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020).....16, 17, 18

Siegel v. Atomic Energy Comm'n,
400 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....23

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....17

Sierra Club v. EPA,
793 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2015)17

Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson,
376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004)2, 3, 4, 22, 25, 26

State ex rel. Sullivan v. Lujan,
969 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1992)17

Suffolk County v. Secretary of Interior,
562 F.3d 1368 (2nd Cir. 1977)44

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....18

Texas v. United States,
891 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018)5

Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC,
920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 37-38

United States v. Husted,
545 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2008)22

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....29, 31

Wyoming v. Dep’t of Agric.,
661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)39

Administrative Decisions

Decisions of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Interim Storage Partners LLC,
CLI-20-13, 92 N.R.C. 457 (Dec. 4, 2020).....11

Interim Storage Partners LLC,
CLI-20-14, 92 N.R.C. 463 (Dec. 17, 2020)..... 11, 35, 36-37

Interim Storage Partners LLC,
 CLI-20-15, 92 N.R.C. 491 (Dec. 17, 2020).....11

Interim Storage Partners LLC,
 CLI-21-09, 2021 WL 2592844 (June 22, 2021).....11
